every 2 Shares
held on the record
date

HK$42 million approximately
HK$39 million to
finance the
investment in a
joint venture hotel
development
project in the
Kingdom of
Bhutan and the
remaining balance
of approximately
HK$3 million to
be used as general
working capital of
the Group

Will be used as
intended and not
yet utilised as at
the date of this
announcement

On 24 October 2012, the Company announced its proposed issue of bonds in a
maximum principal amount of HK$250 million. Up to the date of this announcement,
the Company has not yet issued any such bonds.

Save as above disclosed, the Company has not conducted any other fund raising
exercises in the past twelve months immediately before the date of this
announcement.

— 6 —

Shareholding structure

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the

shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon completion of the Placing

are set out as below, for illustration purposes:-

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon
completion of

the Placing
No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

Substantial Shareholde(Note 1)

Unity Investments Holdings
Limited 11,000,000(Note 2) 8.77% 11,000,000 7.74%

Directors
Chuang Yueheng, Henry 29,530,293 23.54% 29,530,293 20.77%
Wong Ying Seung, Asiong 8,315,200 6.63% 8,315,200 5.85%
Tsui Hung Wai, Alfred 4,234,000 3.37% 4,234,000 2.98%
Fung Yue Tak, Derek 3,954,000 3.15% 3,954,000 2.78%

Public Shareholders
Placees — — 16,728,240 11.76%
Other public Shareholders 68,428,311 54.54% 68,428,311 48.12%

Total 125,461,804 100.00% 142,190,044 100.00%

Notes:

1. According to interest or short position in Shares or underlying Shares which would fall to be

disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the Securities

and Futures Ordinance.

2. These Shares are held by Great Panorama International Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of

Gufalore Investments Limited, which is a company wholly owned by Unity Investments Holdings

Limited.

3. Assuming no other issue of new Shares and no repurchase of existing Shares before completion

of the Placing, and Placing Agent has placed a total of 16,728,240 Placing Shares to not less than